Other creditors and provisions ..... 7,788 7,793

1111 1111

Total liabilities..... 210,160 197,945
1111 1111
aaaa aaaa

* Restated for the effect of changes in accounting policies in respect of internally-generated additional value of in-force long-term business
no longer recognised and the treatment of shares held by employee trusts as a deduction from shareholders’ capital.

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE ISSUER

The following table sets out the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Issuer and its
subsidiaries, as extracted without adjustment from the Issuer’s unaudited interim accounts as at 30 June 2004
and as adjusted to reflect the issue of the Euro DCIs and the Sterling DCIs.

In October 2004, the Group announced an innovative financing arrangement with RBSG creating a £200
million loan facility. Except for this loan facility, there has been no material change in the authorised and
issued share capital of the Issuer and no material change in the indebtedness of the Issuer or the Group since
30 June 2004.

As adjusted
for issue of

As at Euro and
30 June Sterling

2004 DCIs
1111 1111

£m £m
Liabilities
Subordinated Debt(1)

Sterling 6.125 per cent. Fixed/Fixed Rate Reset Subordinated Notes due 2036.... 679 679
Euro 5.75 per cent. Fixed/Floating Rate Subordinated Notes due 2021 ..... 527 527
Sterling 6.125 per cent. Fixed Rate Perpetual Reset Subordinated Notes..... 785 785
Euro 5.70 per cent. Fixed/ Floating Rate Perpetual Subordinated Notes ..... 429 429
Euro 5.25 per cent. Fixed/ Floating Rate Subordinated Notes due 2023 ..... 331 331

1111 1111

2,751 2,751
1111 1111
aaaa aaaa

Borrowings(1),(2),(3),(8)

8.625 per cent. – 9.5 per cent. Debenture loans(4)

Due within one year ..... 164 164
Due after more than one year and less than five years ..... — —
Due after five years ..... 288 288

1111 1111

452 452
1111 1111
aaaa aaaa

Amounts due to credit institutions(5)

Due within one year ..... 111 111
Due after more than one year and less than five years ..... 6 6
Due after five years ..... 24 24

1111 1111

141 141
1111 1111
aaaa aaaa

Commercial paper(6)

Due within one year ..... 1,176 1,176
1111 1111

Total borrowings(7) ..... 1,769 1,769
1111 1111

Total borrowings and subordinated debt ..... 4,520 4,520
1111 1111
aaaa aaaa

99

As adjusted
for issue of

As at Euro and
30 June Sterling

2004 DCIs
1111 1111

£m £m
Shareholders’ funds(2)

Share capital(9)

Ordinary share capital ..... 565 565
Preference share capital ..... 200 200
Euro 4.7291 per cent. Fixed/Floating Rate Direct Capital Instruments(1) ..... – 470
Sterling 5.9021 per cent. Fixed/Floating Rate Direct Capital Instruments ..... – 500
Share premium account ..... 1,118 1,118
Retained profits and reserves ..... 9,171 9,171

1111 1111

Total shareholders’ funds ..... 11,054 12,024
1111 1111
aaaa aaaa

Notes:

(1) Foreign currency borrowings and Euro DCIs have been translated at closing rates on 30 June 2004.

(2) Shareholders’ funds and borrowings are based on unaudited consolidated figures as at 30 June 2004. Shareholders’ funds are shown
net of the proposed interim dividend of £211 million payable on 17 November 2004 on an embedded value basis.

(3) Borrowings exclude intra Group loans.

(4) Of the total amount of debenture loans, £322 million is guaranteed by companies within the Group and a further £5 million is secured
against property owned by the Group. There are no borrowings guaranteed by third parties.